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Money comes 
to the movies 
The recent spate of investments into filmand OTT 
production firms is good news... for now 

VANITA KOHLI-KHANDEKAR 

Pune, 6 February 

In October 2024, filmmaker Karan Johar 
sold a 5o per cent stake in family-run 
Dharma Productionsto Serum Institute of 
India’s CEO Adar Poonawalla for31,000 
crore. Around the same time, Baweja 
Production (Mrs, Chaar Sahibzaade) 
went public to raise ¥97 crore. 

InDecember 2025, Saregama 
announced it was forking out %325 crore 
for 28 per centin Sanjay Leela Bhansali’s 
firm. The filmmaker is known for Hum Dil 
De ChukeSanam, Devdas, Bajirao 
Mastani, Gangubai Kathiawadiand 
Heeramandi among other titles. 

InJanuary 2026, Universal Music 
India, adivision of the €11.8 billion 
Netherlands-based Universal Music 
Group decided to pick upa 30 per cent 

The businessof making films, TV, 
streamingshowsand micro-dramas 
needs capital. And itis finally coming n. 

Ahistorical search 
‘The Indian film business had a well-oiled 
studio system till Independence in 1947 
but this began crumbling after the mid- 
1950s, pavingthe way for buildersand 
businessmen with fat walletsto move into 
the business of financing films. 

Parallel cinema found its patron in 
institutionslike the National Film 
Development Corporation or in people 
like Manmohan Shetty. The founder of 
Adlabs produced art filmslike Chakra 
(1981) and Ardh Satya (1983). Ina 
particularly bad phase in the eighties, 
underworld money cameinto cinema. 

Much of this eased up once films got 
industry status in 2000. There wasa rush 

stake in Ritesh Sidhwani and of IPOs or initial public offers 

Farhan Akhtar's Excel BHANSALI from Adlabs, Mukta ete. In 
Entertainment for¥720 crore. PRODUCTIONS 2008 came a deluge of money 
That valuesthestudiobehind  yyi Mgy a7 g from foreignstudiossuchas 
filmslike GullyBoy, Dil Chahta Fox, Eros and Disney. Tobe s ke Guy oy, DLChe FUTURE FILM  Erosand Disncy. "Hai and Zindagi Na Milegi MUsIC sure, achieving scale inthe 
Dobara and showslike EXCLUSIVELY To  Creativebusinessisalong, 
‘Mirzapur at2,400 crore. SAREGAMA. slowgrind anywhere 

Early this month, Reliance 2B e intheworld. Thatis truc of 
Industries Ltd’s Jio Studios PIPELINE OF India too. 

(Dhurandhar, Laapata Ladies 
etc) acquireda 50.1 per cent 
equity stake in Sikhya 
Entertainment (The Lunchbox, Masaan 
etc) forX150 crore. 

Add Abundantia Entertainment and 
Roy-Kapur Films, among the half-dozen 
production firms in the ¥100-500 crore 
revenue range that are in active talks to 
raise capital. Is this the harbinger of 
scaleor the beginning of the end of 
India’s small, independent film/OTT 
production firms? 

“Itisavery positivesign for the content 
creation industry,” said Siddarth Roy- 
Kapur, founder and managing director, 
Roy-Kapur Films. Mihir Shah, vice 
president, Media Partners Asia explained, 
“India’s movie studio business has been 
under pressure due to corrections in 
satellite and digital rights, uneven box 
office performance, and a prolonged dry 
spellin institutional funding.” 

OPINION 

At high speed in turbulent waters 
Nirmala Sitharaman has wisely demonstrated adequate 

PREMIUM MUSIC 
Dharma Productions, cited 

above, for example, wassetup 
in 1976byKaran Johar’s father 

‘YashJohar. It had some hits like Dostana 
and Duplicate but never made it tothe big 
league, until the son revived it with his 
directorial venture Kuch Kuch Hota Hai 
(1998). He'sgone on to become one of the 
mostinfluential figures in Indian cinema, 
amodel and a TV chat show host (Koffee 
with Karan), and Dharma haslaunched 
and nurtured talented young directors 
such asShakun Batra, Nikkhil Advaniand 
Ayaan Mukerji. Itsrepertoire of 45 films 
include hitssuch as Kapoor&Sons, Kabhie 
Khushi Kabhie Gham, Two States, 
Shershah and Raazi. In the financial year 
ending March 2022, Dharma was at 3278 
crore in revenue. The next financial year it 
‘was almost four times that at¥1,044 crore 
‘before dropping to X520 crore FY 2024. 

This pattern s true of mostof India’s 
one-man, one-woman production houses 

caution in drawing up a conservative Budget 

ASHOK KUMAR LAHIRI 

Indiawith its nearly 1.5 billion people 
hasgrown from being the 10th largest 
economyin 2014 to the 4th largest now, 
behind the US, Chinaand Germany. 
For four successive years, it has also 
been the fastest growing large economy 
intheworld. Itislike alarge shipat 
high speed. 

Yet, the challenge remains. With per 
capita income still at only about $2,700, 
tojointhe ranks of developed countries, 
Indiawill need to sustain fast growth 
duringthelast quarter of the first 
century of Independence — the Amrit 
Kaal or Golden Era announced by Prime 
Minister Narendra Modi on 
Independence Dayin 2021. 

Inrecent years, rapid growth has 
been achieved with price stability. Retail 
inflation, as measured by the Consumer 
Price Index (CPI), has followed a clear 
downward trajectory, reaching 1.7 per 
centin2025-26.Sowhy not push the 
accelerator and revup growth through 
aggressive and expansionary fiscal 
policies? The main problem s with the 
turbulentworld economic order. 

Steeringa large shipat high speed in 
turbulentwaters is an arduous task with 
large downside risks. 

Therecently agreed trade deal with 
the US, slashing punitive duties on 
Indian exports from 50 per cent to 18 
percent, is welcome. But the recognition 
that US trade policy under President 
Donald Trumpis now shaped primarily 
bysecurity and political considerations, 
ratherthan efficiency or multilateral 
rules, addsto the uncertainty. The 
Economic Survey notes the rapid rise of 
‘economic statecraft’, the deliberate 
use of economic means to achieve 
strategic ends. 

Geopolitical problems continue to 
sully mattersin Ukraine and West Asia. 
Risks associated with large investments 
inartificial intelligence (AI), 
concentrated ina few countries, 
compound the uncertainty about the 
future prospectsof theworld economy. 
Under these circumstances, finance 
minister Nirmala Sitharaman has wisely 

demonstrated adequate caution in 
drawingup aconservative Union Budget 
for2026-27. 

Forthe current fiscal year 202526, 
the caution is evident in the finance 
‘minister sticking toher announced 
fiscal consolidation path, despite a 
shortfall of¥90,059 crore in non-debt 
receipts at the Revised Estimate (RE) 
stage relative to the Budget Estimate 
(BE) stage. Throughjudicious 
expenditure management, the 
‘government has managed to contain the 
fiscal deficit at 310,044 crore below the 
BE. Fiscal deficitas a proportion of GDP 
is 4.4 per centin 2025-26, thesame asin 
the BE, and 40 basis points below the 
fiscal deficit of 4.8 per cent of GDP in 
2024-25. In2026-27, the government 
promises to keep the fiscal deficitat 
4.3percentof GDP. 

Inthe 2026-27 Budget, expenditure 
hasbeen restructured while 
maintaining the focuson education, 
health and defence. Between 
202526 (BE) and 2026-27 (BE), 
expenditure on school public sectorenterprisesis 
education and literacy has 1'35?5";'&&;”” alsowelcome. This can 
been augmented from 78,572 unlock the value lying idle 
crore 083,562 crore, on EEJORNSA%:'E'SF;—IFQ intheirextensive 
higher education from , unutilised real estate assets 
50078 croretossz7crore,  S0-CALLED ASIAN 4 e ease the scarcity 
onhealthand familywelfare ~ TIGERS, SUSTAINED 1, g avaitable for 
fromzos9s8croretozor  HIGH GROWTHFOR jpnusir-ialisation inseveral 
trillion, and on defence capital  DECADES BY states. 
outlay from 18 trillionto FOLLOWING The EconomicSurvey, 
249 trillion. Inthe PRUDENT released before the Union 
infrastructure sector, between  FISCAL POLICIES Budget, talks of the 
202526 (BE) and 2026-27(BE), 
outlays on railways have gone up from 
2.55trillion toR2.81 trillion, and on road 
transport and highways from 32,87 
trillion to3.09 trillion. 

With expansionary fiscal policy in 
advanced economies, investors have 
started to question theability of these 
economies to cover these deficits. This is 
reflected inthe long-term borrowing 
cost of the world’s largest economies. In 
suchasituation, establishing policy 
credibility bysticking tothe announced 
path of fiscal consolidation isa laudable 
‘goal. So is the target of bringing down 
debt, from 56.1 per cent of GDPin RE 
202526 t055.6 per cent of GDP inBE 
2026-27. Itis useful toremember thatthe 
‘miracle economiesto our East, the so- 
called Asian Tigers, sustained high 
‘growth for decades by following prudent 
fiscal policies. 

Political competition inproviding 
untargeted transfers and subsidies have 
exerted considerable downward 
pressure on the capital expenditure of 
Doth the Union and State governments. 

IT IS USEFUL TO 

— YashrajFilms, T-Series 
and Excel Entertainment., 
forinstance They do good 
‘workand make some of the 
‘most successful films and 
OTTshows. Butwithout the 
financial supportofa bigger 
company suchas JioStudios, 
thehit-and-miss nature of the 
business makes itimpossible 
to holdsteady — moresoina 
market thatistransitioning. 

The revenue for the film 
business was ¥22,000 crore in 
CY2s, streaming 45,250 crore 
thesame yearand television 
70,000crore in CY24. All three 
sectors continue togrow, with the 
number of people consuming 
filmed entertainment, music, 
shorts or showsanywhere between 
523 million and 900 million in 
CY25, depending on the device, 
according to Comscore,a media 
dataanalytics firm, and 
theBroadcast Audience 
Research Council. 

However, consolidation has 
‘meantthe number of buyers has 
gone down — PVR-Inox, 
JioStar, Netflix, Amazon Prime 
Video arenowamongthe 
biggestbuyersof content — 
which in turn puts pressure on 
costsand revenues. That is 
why scaleis critical. Itis a 
bufferagainst the vagaries of 
thebusiness andalsogivesa 
firm some stamina while negotiating 
Detter terms from broadcasters, streaming 
platforms or theatre chains. Non-strategic 
investorslike Poonawalla or Nepean 
Capital that invested in Dinesh Vijan's 
Maddock Films (Chaava, Stree) in2022are 
good news. They bringin capital with 
creative freedom. 

‘The new colour of capital 
Overseventy per cent ofall the musicsold 
inIndiais from movies. T-Series, an 
Indian musicfirm, has the second largest 
channel on YouTube globally. The whole 
short video ecosystem operates on film 
songs and shots. “The strategic 
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In December 2025, Saregama 
announced it was forking out 325 crore 
for 28%in Sanjay Leela Bhansali’s (top) 
firm; In 2024, Karan Johar (above) sold a 
50%stake in Dharma Productions 

investments by music companies are 
more value-accretive than theones like 
Poonawalla one in Dharma,” said Shah. 
Daoud Jackson, senior analyst, Informa 
TechTarget talks about the, “axisbetween 
music, film content, and YouTube.” 

There have been at least half-a-dozen 
attempts by music companies to integrate 
backward into film production. In the late 

eighties, T-Seriesmade Laal Dupatta Mal 
Mal Ka; in the nineties Gramco (now 
Saregama) made Godmother. The idea 
was tokeepall value creation from the 
film - both music and audio - within one 
entity. Both continueto fund films. T- 
Series getsoverathird of its 33,173 crore 
revenue (FY 2024) from films. The 
remaining two-third of revenue comes 
from music. 

The Saregama-Bhansaliand 
Universal-Excel dealsare newer 
versions of the same idea. Universal 
will gain global distribution rights for 
all future original soundtracks created 
by Excel. The duo will launch a 
dedicated Excel music label to be 
globally distributed. “Together we 
hope to create a future sound for film 
‘musicthatwill appeal to listeners in 
the home market, within the 
diasporaand, beyond that, in the 
mainstream Anglo (English- 
speaking) market,”said Devraj 
Sanyal, chairman and CEO, 
Universal Music India. 

Bhansali Productions will sell 
allits future film music 
exclusivelyto Saregama. 
Thisgives Saregamaa 
steady pipeline of premium 
music while controlling 
acquisition costs. 

“Bhansali Productions and 
Excel Entertainment have built 
scalable franchises for the 
streaming eraand maintain 
deep relationshipswith 
platforms such as Netflix and 
Prime Video positioningthem 
well for a multi-screen content 
environment. Recenttitle tracks 
such as Varoon from Mirzapur 
and Sakal Ban, Chaudhavi Shab 
from Heeramandi have 
‘gained momentum across social 
media and music platforms, 
creating musicthattravels,” 
Shahsaid. 

The ideais to keep doing that at 
scale. But that comes with eventual 
loss of control. In the nineties, when 
Indiawas liberalising, some of the 
world’s largestad agency groups 
invested in creative hotshopssuch as 
Mohammed Khan's Enterprise or Ravi 

Gupta's Trikaya. These admen were 
legends in their time. However, their 
agencies have long been absorbed into big 
‘global marketing services groups such as 
Interpublic of Publicis. Dittofor say 
George Lucas's Lucasfilm or Marvel 
Entertainment, whichwere sold to 
Disney. Many of these independent 
producers will growwiththe 
investment coming in. But they will 
eventuallybecomeacquisition 
targets for bigger firms. 

Thatis the price of scale. 

| 

The search for 
capital continues 
Baweja Productions 
(Jan24) 
Deal: Raised 397 crore 
through aninitial public 
offering 

Serene Productions 
(Adar Poonawalla) and 
Dharma Productions 
(Karan Johar) (Oct '24) 
Deal: Serene picked up a 
50 per cent stake in 
Dharma for 21,000 crore. 
Abulk to be put into 
'growth capital.’ 

Saregama (Sanjiv 
Goenka) and (Sanjay 
Leela) Bhansali 
Productions (Dec 25) 
Deal: Saregama picks up 
28 per cent (going up to 
499 per centby 2028, 
post dilution) in Bhansali 
Productions for 325 crore. 
Ithas the option to take 
this to 51 per centby 2030 

Universal Music India 
(partof UMG, 
Netherlands) and (Ritesh 
Sidhwani and Farhan 
Akhtar’s) Excel 
Entertainment (Jan'26) 
Deal: Universal picks up 
30 per centin Excel for 
720 crore. Excel valuation 
pegged at 2,400 crore 

Jio Studios and Sikhya 
Entertainment (Feb '26) 
Deal: Jio picks up 501 
per centin Sikhya for 
an ‘aggregate cash 
consideration’ of 
150 crore 

Waiting in the wings 
Abundantia 
Entertainment 
Deal: Trying to raise 3250 
crore tofund its slate of 
streaming shows and films 

Roy-Kapur Films 
Deal: Trying to raise 
about %400 crore to fund 
its slate 

Source: Media reports 
and companies 

Publicsector capital expenditure isnot 
onlyimportant for expanding 
infrastructurebutalso crowdingin 
private investment. The share of gross 
fixed capital formation (GFCF) 
estimatedat only30.1 per centof GDP in 
202526 isstill very low. Weshould 
remind ourselvesthat from 2002, in 
China, GECF as a proportion of GDP, has 
been consistently at 35 per cent or more, 
reachingashigh as 44 per cent in2013. 

Under Modi, the union government’s 
capital expenditure has increased 
‘manifold from 2 trillion in 2014-15to 
.2 trillion in2025-26 (BE). Budget 
202627 proposes to increase it to 12.2 
trillion and continue the momentum. 
The government also proposes to 
mitigate risks during infrastructure 
development and construction, by 
settingupan Infrastructure risk 
‘guarantee fund to provide prudently 
calibrated partial credit guarantees to 
lenders. The proposal toset up a Real 

Estate Investment Trust 
(REIT) dedicated tocentral 

entrepreneurial state — “a 
state that canact before certainty 
emerges, structuresrisk rather than 
avoids it, learns systematically from 
experimentation, and corrects course 
without paralysis.” 

Inthe past, the Asian Tigers and 
China followed such amodel of being 
entrepreneurial states and are still 
followingit. We see many signs of the 
Union government followingsuch a 
path in acautious way. Examples are 
Biopharma SHAKTI, India 
Semiconductor Mission 2.0,the 
Electronics Components 
Manufacturing Scheme, dedicated rare 
earth corridors, and chemical parks. For 
India, itis an uncharted territory and it 
will be importantto correct course 
without paralysis when signals emerge 
of the scheme not working properly. 

The author isa Bharatiya Janata 
Party member of the West Bengal 
Legislative Assembly and a former 
chief economicadvisor in the 
Union finance ministry 
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Revenue ¥2,401 Mn 
+18% YoY Growth 

PAT ¥663 Mn 
+29% QoQ Growth 

14 Mn+ 
Lives Touched 

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER/NINE MONTHS ENDED 31°" DECEMBER, 2025 

(¢in Lacs except EPS) 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 3122025 | 3122024 | 122005 | su22024 | 31032025 
(Unaudited) | (Unauited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) 

Total income from operations 2400535 2037537 6827748 5773347 77066 
Net Profi for the peri 
(ooiore 1o Eceptorei o bxoornany toms) | %7 | om0 | zese | wsmss | e 

for i T Nt epatoabaare woosn | owow | oom | wewmas | oo 
Net Profi for the period after tax 662615 624310 1649761 1538356 200207 
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 
[Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) 662615 624310 leas761 1538356 2001207 
and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] 

Pold up Equity Share Copital 909584 898044 209584 898044 202181 
(Face value of Re. /- per share) 
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves 
(as per balance heotor previous accounting Year) - - - - 14447625 
Securities Premium Account 4318557 3809152 2318557 3800152 3987320 
Networth 17056765 14806623 17056765 14806623 15438179 
Outstanding Debt 38578026 | 0839083 | 38578926 | 30830083 | 36504676 
Debt Equity Ratio 223 208 223 208 232 
Earnings per Share (of Re. 1 each) (not annualised) 
Basic (In Rs)) 073 070 182 171 223 
Diluted (in Rs) 073 070 182 17 223 
Capital Redemption Reserve 25000 25000 25000 25000 25000 
Debenture Redemption Reserve Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable 
Debt Services Coverage Ratio Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable 
Interest Service Coverage Ratio Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable 
Notes: 
1) The key standolone financial information of the Company is as Under 

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Vear Ended 
Particulars 31022005 | 3122024 | 3u22025 | 31122024 | 31032025 

(unaudited) | (unaudited) | (unaudited) | (unaudited) (Audited) 
Total income from operations 2363133 1087574 6617328 Sasi151 7328310 
Profit before tax 8862 si8265 203708 208727 2651045 
Profi after tox 659666 620608 1634392 1526788 1076870 

3) The above s an extract of the detailed format of Resits fled with the Stock Exchange(s) under Regulations 33,52 & 63 of SEBI (listing Obigations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the Listing Regulations), os amended from time to fime. 

3)  For the other ine items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations, pertinent disciosures have been made to the Stock Exchange(s) 
(i BSE-www bsaindio.com and NSE-www nseindic com) and can be accessed on the welsite of the Company (ie. wwwipaisaloin). 

4)  These Resuls have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (IND-AS) notified by the Minitry of Corporate Affirs. 
5)  The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Paisalo Digital Limited in their 

respective meetings held on February 08, 2026, 
6)  The full format of the Results are available on the website of the Company (ie. wiw.paisaloin) and on the webs 

wnseindic.com). The same can be accessed by sconning the QR code provided below: E wibseindia.com and NSE- 

Place 
Date 

New Delhi 
06.02.2026 

5 of the Stock Bxchange(s) (ie. 

For and on behalf of Board of Directors. 
sd/- 

(SUNIL AGARWAL) 
Managing Director 

R4 
SMALLINCOME GENERATION 

L 
BUSINESS CORRESPONDENT
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EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER/NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2025 

(2in Lacs except £ps) 
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1 8 e L 1 T ) SRR O 19 -G (o) ST o St 5 
e P R o - () 5 21 0 s P e v i e 4 s 
T () 5 S 7 A % T S A e e e ol % afef 
st sl e, s % () s ), s 6 g b e s ) gt e e & 
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e T SR T F S 6 S #; (i) o Rl i e e w0 i s e o 
o T e, e Y 7 34 T S 2 R o g o e 
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<8P 1 3 29 e T 3 e e 2 e < el S o e B 
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s 5 - siyt61212025 . W 29950 
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e o 
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s il e T A A e g P s L 440, 1 W s feed €1, 
ervex23, e, efeamm-122017 

R 
4. 161212025 v o sty & e fete 22/01 /2026 ) e o | 
[ vt i e T . 7232928 641 1 T 5 fog e R 
(i) & T P ) arer 19(4) 3 S TR ST T SRS o 3 g A & 
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fit v s e fafo e e e fo < e < sl f) 7% ov e | 
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Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended erfiwmfiwm‘yfimmfivfimfiwmw smren st s i 3 o1t Sprang v o Profe e fean e | 4R e g €9 

Particulars 3112.2025 31122024 3112.2025 3112.2024 31.03.2025 _ mmmsw A Wmfiwnmm 31 N e 31 gev ama Refa: 202026 :{; T}_] e 2 
(unaudited) | (Unauaited) | (unaudited) | (unauditea) | _(Auditea) 0 0y nfrgn oftt $ v (B 2) ™ el o) (Sored 2) 1 e 

Total income from operations 2400535 2037537 68277.48 5773347 Tmoss 
Net Profit for the period {ostore Tox, Exceptional andlor Bxtraordinary tems) 895873 823046 22859 2052444 2675721 

et Profit for the period before Tax 888034 823046 214020 2052444 2683558 
(after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items) 
Net Profitfor the period after tax 662615 624310 1649761 1538356 2001207 
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 
[Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) 662615 624310 1649761 1538356 2001207 
and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)] 
peid up Eaity sharo Captl ooesss | somoas | oossse | swoss | oo A wittea s (Face value of Re. 1/- per share) Tt it # 3, TR g T R, 
Reserves excluding Revaluation Resarves ~ _ _ _ \wa7625 %, o, BRAT — 122015 _ 
(as per balance sheet of previous accounting Year) BT 01242341218, 2340006, T 01242540802, . adming@machino.com, s 
Securities Premium Account 4318557 3809152 4318557 3809152 3987320 “yweee: www.machino.com CIN: L25209HR2003PLC035034 (RF-13 (1) () 3 
Net worth 170587.65 14806623 17058765 14808623 154381.79 31 R 2005 B T Redl /= g ¥y TR v TR @ R o AR 
outstanding Debt 38678926 30839083 38578926 30830083 35504676 (emalt wwa %) 
Deb Equity Ratio 223 208 223 208 232 = ‘:’f:ufl ":"‘"“ fi;l: IR | e o, s, 2024 prm————— 
Eamings per Share (of Re. 1 each) (not annualised) i3 Rt o m“’“ m"" o1 T R (s P, 196 & e 5 % Su—P (2w) & W 
Basic (In Rs) 073 070 182 i 223 R SR B, T 19 B T-aT () B TR W 
Diluted (in Rs.) 073 070 182 i 223 1 [t 3 7 o (g3) "‘:“": “’2‘3’9‘: "‘;‘:fi CQUHH §F T A T SN GeRTEIS 
Capital Redemption Reserve 250,00 25000 250,00 25000 250,00 § : El‘f a"fi’;"j?;fi) = = : pia ‘; o e [FE 
Debenture Redemption Reserve Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable e i fsogg] |0 e GowT T e bt & s & A g A 
Debt Services Coverage Ratio Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Applicable Qrr=r=r=y 51368 573.60] e M fi;‘i ,;?‘ A e S 1, B 11, Sehfe &3, TRe, R o 
Interest Service Coverage Ratio Not Applicable | Not Applicable | Not Appiicable | Not Applicable | Not Appiicable (s a1 s 51 w10/ ©) A g W 3 A e e, P e e 1070, < AR A T, 
Notes: 6 [P Far f 1 3w die & s . A or AR @ A, 3, wRam-123401 

iz s vt ) s s B < et =| [ e - P s e 1508, e 03, = wwS wAR), ), SRam- 123401 1) The key standalone financial information of the Company is as nder: T 7 8 8 o B ) 6 A g e e A < e e P T T 1508, S A 05, 
Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended [7) T e (5.) (240) 1.75| 251 |sroReT 4 @i, Yard), ERamT-123401 

Particulars 31122025 31122024 31122025 3122024 | 31032025 ::;m w flg“;” o) 240 179 2 Riiiiad 
s ey, ST o6,/ 2024 TG o st/ R B R 1211208 B Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (unaudited; (Audited 

{ ) | ¢ ) 1 4 ) | ¢ ) { ) 8 st 2 & 2 sy daT (P o o) il g A ARIREOT . 04,16.280.16/— @) %0 G @ o Total income from operations 2363133 1937574 6617338 5451151 7348319 l5) s e (5) (240 175 251| [qma g erer v o () o st % S 166 g5 S8 
Profit before tax 881762 818265 203708 2037127 2651945 [3) i e () (240) 175 251| [srden v AR w8 T @ e a < & (cemd s @ o) 
Profit after tax 659686 6206.98 1634392 15267.88 1976870 (3 1 i g 5.10/-) [t s wer #) 1 

D E Sfofiam @) ara 10 @ Su-a @) @ awa s ) @ P Bl 0 R 
2)  The above s an extract of the detailed format of Results filed with the Stock Exchange(s) under Regulations 33,52 & 63 of SEBI (Listing Obligations 31 9 2024 ) T o & R et s o ) S o B 36653 | | T @ ) 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the Listing Regulations), as amended from time to time. R i) w1 e dv B @ e a aa f wR wE @ R T8 A 
3)  For the other line items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the Listing Regulations, pertinent disclosures have been made to the Stock Exchange(s) b i) 7 ST B T 37 B G0 A AR TR o e & stk 

(1. BSE-wwwbseindia.com and NSE-www.nseindia.com) and can be accessed on the website of the Company (Le. wiwpaisaloin). 1. 31 frere, 2005 B T Fend e A T i v SRR b oo 
4)  These Results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (IND-AS) notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs Sraden s 2 e T G 6 e, 2026 2 ST R e A 3 A 5 
5)  The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Paisalo Digital Limited In their e o 1 | 1 B v e % e e 4 e e e el S o e @ @ 9 B aen AR ke g s 5 

respective meetings held on February 06, 2026, 2. T e 3 (e e ST ST R, 2015 % e 33 | [T G SRt Paer 3 @) o @ o & 
6)  Thefullformat of the Resuilts are available on the website of the Company (ie. wwwpaisaloin) and on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) (ie. vy R B e 31 e, 2025 ) w9 A S B & i | (1Y) ST A SRa e R i sty o gl e @ o s e e 

BSE-www bseindi.com and NSE-wwwnseindia.com). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below: e  Frgn T 8 A b1 91 e, 2008 9 e o dhe o | |77 97 % 6 Srdew art AR s e 1w Swaed qur et o 
= i e, T SRl S T 9, S S @ TR @ @) 0w, R 

Place : New Delhi For and on behalf of Board of Directors s ST 7 T T i e A e (Www.bseindia.com) o | | i s 5 e 
Date : 06.02.2026 sd/- a5t e (WWW.machino.com) w s ¥1 v) s e @ e @ 6 e e s s st o e @ 

(SUNIL AGARWAL) i ot 1 g % Tl W o e v e O R S @ st o o 
Managing Director o e 4w ser v wrenst 3 s A o e &g REER 66| 

° Y L1 e Rt s e e, ) 6 S @ R R a1 R 10-6-2026 
R N\ 7 e e W 100 T WK 5w e 1 N A R o 8, R s < 

SUALLINCOVE GENERATION AsseTBACkED MSVE 5 SUE EUSIESS CORRESPONDENT wEwR/- | | ST A g o i s s i R o 
i TR S g TR A e TR 15-1-2025 @ R | Q| N | " 5 e e NSE: PAIS BSE: PAISALO wwwipdisaloin FOLLOWUS: f in ¥ © o 4 PR e T Tt b g SRR & EEE 

g Tl % T Sfeten % AgaR ent | 

e a1 udfla 
punjab nation 

(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA UNDERTAKING) 
..the name you can EANK upon! 

wferer ehrate THIm Hfifi? e 
T e T s 

FaT-32, WI‘T umm 
et coggmrec@pnb.bank.in 

T 
wiewfe fea (verw) frem, 2002 & Fram s8(6) & W % W ufed fevta enfwat % wiwfedr ger gAfEioT qan e few wewe sfufrEm, 2002 % WEd Iwe ahwat @t fast g E-Hem fama gemn 
TTEN SRR 7 8§ F woier () T e/ A B gE < S ¥ fF gfaf shieet F wa seh/aid J apia sre aeaf, fre Tertets o aihs de dw/afid hieel % Al T 51 HT ko T, 
Y Tt g e () U () § S/t hieet % Tl bt agel &g i aierhn § afvfa e o et & o 87, CST R w@ ¥ A S g off ¥ ol §" S O S | SR T e S RieT [ A ey i 

wiyw it St 
T A S T e, iz 

A R o o e e e B 1 8 
T A 

mflm[wfiam]/mmwmm 
1. T S, 200 W AT 13(2) % AE A g 

= fifa 
2 T, e 
2 e o 

A, s g 
B. ¥ (ddt o w @ 

fifa) 

§-femit = fafal 
T 

Wl PR & e 
T s 

016700~ TAAEH e 
0 T T S i e () e s, b A 
A, -3, Ao, ERET-121001 3 S wHE v () e v 

A T R 263 A A, A 3499 T T, A AT 
TT, AR 121004, T A S, A e - 1298 T 
T ¢ A A % T 
A PUNBIWHOO176 eqta-28.22.31 811 37 Z9/0-77.19.53.51 

e fom, f - 3, ) 12aes 

f118.032024 31 3951 | 2) % 17,37,92208 T 11/12/2024 7 70 et A 
o T A 01122008 F g 

C. dri gfg i 

A% o 22026 
B % w00 o0 T 
(23.022026) | 400 W . 

1 

https:/baanknet.com 71 www.pnbi 

frm we o e ol i o (wade) Frrm 2002 # Fraffta frem ud vl @en e Fretferfiga ot % e e (1) Tt P oot & SRR, o & ol R 
FEH G F AR W T T §, fheg sfpa wiewr sa sgEe § fRd 3, Tamemrt s fine % fig st 79 0 (3) 7 ft d@eEe hitps://www.baanknet.com W WeH §-emd wew % W & SwE ol o s | (4) fet 3 frega fram o w6t # R e 

W St 2002 F frw 

S 55, A W, A, WA, ERA-121004 Y = om0 L 

2. [1costo-Formr SRl S 1 o T, AT 9501077 T 9 14/2:2(2- W), 151(2-8) 8 5102 1 1) 15062028 A 131000000 1022026 
iR g Fw fiE (), (T2 A 6003 7 ), T 5 05 AV 02 e T N O FA 05 HA (AT 150 M), | 2) % 140873247 Fifd 31/05/2008 T AW WA A 7 B. % 13100000 100 WX AL 
T A A, TR, WAN T, UAEE-121102 e A Tore 1 4 fek, i e, At T T e ffe o e 5 e T A 01/06/2024 F AR (23.022026) | 400 W . 

wuf SEd: PUNBOO25255863 SWioi: 28.057247 ZUMAT 77.460862 ke 
3) aaw /18102028 

in TG 1 (5) TR FA TF A Yoo/ AT o, For G e, T g, Y el e € A a6 F A AR s Frier A G of e, ot o R i @@ % Homan a1 awed  fw of s a3 fa e 
2t B, foress R § 3% F1 TRR T § | 5o Acderand i aes & o & 9 gty o e, o S i, w5 aw, farel e it e # 9w e i w1d 

8(6) % e witats fawt gaen 

T FT R F A B R W S F ) (2) Tl S st # ffie st sfed % o sfiga w1 

C. %, 5000000 

Extract of statement of standalone and consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 

DISH TV INDIA LIMITED 
Corporate ofce: F-19,Sectr- 164, Noida-201 301 (U} 

Regd. fice: 803, B Flor, DK Prk .V Road,Goregaon (West, Mumbai - 400062, Maharastra 
CIN: LET903MHI9BBPLE287ES3, Tl 120-S04T00S/S047000,Fox: 120-4357078 

E-mat: imestordishdzh com, Websit: . diha2h.com 

Dish TV India Ltd 

(Rs. In Lacs) 

Particulars ‘Standalone Consolidated 

Quarter ended Year ended Quarter ended Year ended 

31122025 | 30.09.2025 | 31.12.2026 | 31122025 | 31122024 | 31032025 | 31.12.2025 | 30.09.2025 | 31122024 | 31.12.2025 | 31.12.2024 | 31.03.2025 

1. Total income from operations 176 11,89 13,263 39,388 4769 56,757 29905 8113 37,303 91,954 122,3% 166,760 

2Nt Proit [oss) or the erid tefre T, Exceptonal andor Extaorinary tems) WO | oW | BUD| 30| (eom)| (9% | (0&)|  (325)|  Ges | Wansn) | s | (15220) 
3. NetPrfit (Loss) fortheperod bfore ta (after Excepional andfor Extraodiary tems) | (6890) | (6014 | G173 (320 (oo | 04| @rsm| a8 s | G0aen)| s | (e 
4. Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax [after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items) (4.890) (6.014) (5173) (13.230) (14,017 (39.419) (27.623) (13,265 (6.654) (50,341) (8.548) (48.766) 

5. Total comprehensive income for the period [comprising profit/ (loss) for the period (after (4812) (6.046) (5,166) (13,168 (14,002) (39.367) (27.554) (13.236) (6,647) (50.216) (8.537) (48,658) 

tar) and other comprehensiv income after tax)] 
6. Equity Share Capital 18413 18413 18413 18413 18413 18413 18413 18413 18413 18413 18413 18413 

7. Other Equity - - - - - (310.363) - - - - - (342.708) 

8. Basic and diluted earnings per share [ for continuing and discontinued operations) of (0.26) (031) (0.27) (0.69) (0.73) (2.08) (1.44) (0.69) (0.24) (2.62) (0.64) (253) 

Re. 1 each (not annualised) (In Rs.) 

Notes: 
1. This financial resulthas been prepared in accordance with Idian Accounting Standards Ind AS),th provsion of Companies Act, 2013 the Act, as appliceble and quidelnes issued by Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 

2. The above information is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed by the company with the stock exchanges under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the above financial results are 
available on the Stack Exchange websites, (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and also on Company's website at www.dishd2h.com. Scan the below OR Code to view the financial results. 

Place: Noida 
Date: 06 February 2025 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
DISH TV INDIA LIMITED 

Mr. Manoj Dobhal 
CEO and Whole time Director 

DIN: 10536036 

S %. T e wEw fafics 
BivdRe srEfRMRHwT Tmw: UST120HR1983PLC130705 
ofta Frafera: 1321 AT, 12-6 et 7o s, 

e, BeETTS, BRE-121004 
RN /. +91-129-4313017, §-¥T sk dswain@jkmail.com 

eull 

TAGERT SRR & G & 9 @ 5 9. %, e we v 
fafies (Fuit) 3 veasrs freer §%, Rrae srfer &1 ual va e, 
Frife @, 7§ faeefl 110001 &, @ af 1995-1996 # T F01/SUR B 
e gl @t o qon HiE I & ua § R Gie R g, Rraa 
SR Tl 90041651 (v. 17,73,750), 90041639 (%. 18,75,000) 
90041579 (%. 18,75,000) @2 90041403 (%. 18,75,000) ¥ | Fu-ft 
@ @ afedl ¥ gER, w3 e frse dF & Wit aem 
Foll 1 1 IR e 21 @i, B d6 & wara a7 8 B a9 
|, BRURE T T (TRAY) & RaRT § STER FWG R 
e/ FHr € | 
Gl Gt frRm, 2013 # aRT 82 o IHF i a=g Ty i 
& ITHU HN Seafed W IR 9N @ Wi Ry 9§ ey 
Gl & ol /@RURE ST HATH & THe AT R B A 
gl 
g o < Rt Rt 7ot gRT ST S 1 g & R @ 
WA &, A O S g0 RN & Fpre B A @ ww (7) Rl 
e THIT-21 Uée (www.mca.gov.in) W faes Risrd sua w 
TN IR PRV GT Teoid Y a1 T I gV Hafal & doiters, 
TS Ree vd sRamwn, et i, Irwed ey, 61, T 
o, 7 e 110019 & wmer oof o Wt & Wit 7 e @ wgpfiy v 
R & B, oft I &, I Iead AR T IH FEH g G 
R U T IS T R GO F I ITH TS e § 9 
wR A 

TARRE: 6 B, 2026 
o 7 faeet Slamdea W.: 00088669 

e Frafea: s gew (A wRadT § a1 e gee) 
3, a@TgR e 9 A, 7§ feefl-110002 


		2026-02-07T10:51:57+0530
	MANENDRA SINGH




